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Sampling Event Summary

Site: Gunnison, Colorado, Processing Site
Sampling Period:  April 25-28, 2011, May 25, 2011, and June 14, 2011

This event included annual sampling of wells and surface water locations at the Gunnison,
Colorado, Processing Site. Sampling and analyses were conducted as specified in Sampling and
Analysis Plan for U.S. Department of Energy Office of Legacy Management Sites
(LMS/PLN/S04351, continually updated).

Samples were collected from 28 monitoring wells, three domestic wells, and six surface
locations in April at the processing site as specified in the draft 2010 Ground Water Compliance
Action Plan for the Gunnison, Colorado, Processing Site. Domestic wells 0476 and 0478 were
sampled in May and June because the homes were vacant in April and the wells were not in use.
Domestic well 0479, which was included in the sampling letter, was not sampled because the
residence is connected to the Dos Rios water system. This location will be removed from the
long-term monitoring program. Duplicate samples were collected from locations 0012R and
0161. One equipment blank was collected during this sampling event. Water levels were
measured at all monitoring wells that were sampled.

Manganese and uranium were selected as the constituents of potential concern at the Gunnison
site because they exceeded a risk-based benchmark and a groundwater standard, respectively. A
variety of tailings-related contaminants were monitored in the past, which were eliminated as
constituents of potential concern because concentrations did not exceed groundwater standards
and/or did not pose a significant risk to human health and the environment. Monitoring wells
with sample concentrations that exceeded the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
maximum contaminant level (MCL) for uranium (40 CFR 192) or the EPA drinking water
equivalent level (DWEL) for manganese are listed in Table 1.

Time-concentration graphs for selected processing site monitoring wells are included with the
analytical data. Time-concentration graphs for manganese indicate that concentrations of
manganese in groundwater beneath and downgradient of the site are above the DWEL, but
concentrations are generally decreasing with time. Time-concentration graphs for uranium
indicate that concentrations of uranium in groundwater beneath and downgradient of the site are
above the MCL, with concentrations decreasing in some portions of the aquifer and remaining
constant or increasing in others.

Uranium concentrations in the five domestic wells sampled near the processing site were all
below the EPA drinking water standard (0.030 milligrams per liter [mg/L]), and manganese
concentrations in these wells were all below the DWEL.
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Table 1. Gunnison Locations That Exceed the Uranium MCL and Manganese DWEL

Analyte MCcL? DWEL" Location Concentration®
0008 0.640
0012R 0.310
Uranium 0.044 0013 0.120
0113 0.200
0183 6.054
0105 3.7
Q1086 5.2
Manganese 1.6 0112 4.9
0113 2.3
0135 2.7

Uranium standard is listed in 40 CFR 192.04 Table 1 to Subpart A; units are in mg/L.
> DWEL from EPA ‘s 2011 Edition of the Drinking Water Standards and Health Advisories.
®Units are in mg/L.

Surface water uranium concentrations were compared fo a statistical benchmark derived from
location 0792 data, which is located on the Gunnison River upstream from the site. The
benchmark value is equal to the nonparametric, 95th upper tolerance limit because there are
more than 15 percent but less than 50 percent non-detects. The uraninm concentration at the
Gunnison River downstream location 0795 and south fork location 0250 were less than the
benchmark value indicating minimal impact to the Gunnison River from site activities. Uranium
concentration at the gravel pit pond (0780) is elevated compared to the benchmark as expected
because the gravel pit is recharged by contaminated groundwater from the site. Uranium
concentrations at Tomichi Creek locations (0248 and 0777) were elevated compared to the
benchmark because Tomichi Creek receives discharge from the gravel pit pond.

Table 2. Comparison of Surface Water Uranium Concentrations fo the Benchmark Value

Description Location Uranium Concentration Benchmark Value
(mg/L)
Tomichi Creek 248 0.012
Gunnison River 0250 0.0008
Tomichi Creek 0777 0.005 0.0010
Valco Pond 0780 . 0.031
Gunnison River 0795 0.0009
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Sam Campbell Date
Site Lead, S.M. Stoller Corporation
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Task Order LM-501
Control Number: 11-0487

March 30, 2011

U.S. Department of Energy
Office of Legacy Management
ATTN: Joseph Desormeau
Site Manager

2597 Legacy Way

Grand Junction, CO 81503
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Joseph Desormeau
Control Number 11-0487
Page 2

Please call me at (970) 248-6654 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A

Sam Campbell
Site Lead

SCllcg/lb
Enclosures (3)

ce: (electronic)
Cheri Bahrke, Stoller
Sam Campbell, Stoller
Steve Donivan, Stoller
Bev Gallagher, Stoller
Lauren Goodknight, Stoller
Michelle Morton, Stoller
EDD Delivery
re-grand.junction
File: GUN 410.02(A)

The S.M. Stoller Corporation 2597 Legacy Way ~ Grand Junction, CO 81503 (970)248-6000  Fax (970) 248-6040
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Sampling Frequencies for Locations at Gunnison, Colorado

Location ID

Quarterly |Semiannua|ly| Annually | Every 5 years | Not Sampled |

Notes

Monitoring Wells

GUNO1

002

005

006

012R

013

062

063

064

065

066

102

105

106

112

113

125

126

127

135

136

160

161

181

183

186

187

188

189

XXX XXX XXX X XXX XXX XXX XXX XX [X X[ X [X|X

Surface Locations

GUNO1

248

250

777

780

792

795

XXX [X X [ X

Domestic Wells

GUNO1

476

477

478

479

667

683

XXX [X | X [ X

GUNO1 Sampling conducted in April
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Constituent Sampling Breakdown

Gunnison

Analyte

Groundwater

Surface

Water

Required
Detection
Limit
(mg/L)

Analytical
Method

Line Item
Code

Approx. No. Samples/yr

38

6

Field Measurements

Alkalinity

Dissolved Oxygen

Redox Potential

pH

Specific Conductance

Turbidity

XXX | X

XXX X

Temperature

x

X

Laboratory Measurements

GUNO1

GUNO1

Aluminum

Ammonia as N (NH3-N)

Calcium

SW-846 6010

LMM-01

Chloride

0.5

SW-846 9056

WCH-A-039

Chromium

Gross Alpha

Gross Beta

Iron

0.05

SW-846 6020

LMM-02

Lead

Magnesium

SW-846 6010

LMM-01

Manganese

0.005

SW-846 6010

LMM-01

Molybdenum

Nickel

Nickel-63

Nitrate + Nitrite as N (NO3+NO2)-N

Potassium

SW-846 6010

LMM-01

Radium-226

Radium-228

Selenium

Silica

Sodium

SW-846 6010

LMM-01

Strontium

Sulfate

0.5

SW-846 9056

MIS-A-044

Sulfide

Total Dissolved Solids

10

SM2540 C

WCH-A-033

Total Organic Carbon

Uranium

0.0001

SW-846 6020

LMM-02

Vanadium

Zinc

Total No. of Analytes

Note: All private well samples are to be unfiltered. The total number of analytes does not include field parameters.
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Attachment 4
Trip Report
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"i'f'f:i._:.:l f 0O g Zf Er established 1959

" Grand Junction Office

Memorandum

Control Number N/A

DATE: May 10, 2011
TO: Distribution
FROM: Sam Campbell
SUBJECT: Trip Report

Site: Gunnison, Colorado, Processing Site.
Dates of Sampling Event: April 25 to April 28, 2011.
Team Members: Jeff Price and Sam Campbell.

Number of Locations Sampled: 28 monitoring wells, 6 surface water locations, and 3 domestic
wells.

Locations Not Sampled/Reason: Domestic wells 0476 and 0477 were not sampled because the
homes were vacant, the wells were not in use, and the pumps were shut off. Sampling of these
wells will be attempted in the summer when the wells are in use.

Domestic well 0479, which was included in the sampling letter, was not sampled because the
residence is connected to the Dos Rios water system. This location will be removed from the
long-term monitoring program.

Location Specific Information: All monitoring wells were purged and sampled using Category
I criteria with the exception of monitoring well 0189, which was purged and sampled using
Category 11 criteria.

Monitoring wells 0002, 0065, 0102, 0136, 0181, and 0183 were redeveloped prior to sampling.

Monitoring well 0136 was originally sampled prior to development, but anomalous pH readings
(>9) in the original sample initiated redevelopment of the well. After redevelopment, pH was in
a normal range, the well yield was increased, and the well was reclassified as a Category | well.

Well 0183 could not make turbidity; sample was filtered.
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New contact information for domestic well 0478, which is located at 572 Camino Del Rio:

Gary and Nina Short
322 N. Main
Gunnison, CO 81230

The pasture south of the gravel operation that contains numerous monitoring wells was dry
because flood irrigation activities have not started yet.

Field Variance: None.

Quality Control Samples: Two duplicate samples and one equipment blank were collected;
duplicate samples were collected at monitoring wells 0161 and 0012R. Quality control cross
reference is available in the FDCS summary report on the SMS directory. The following are the
false identifications assigned to the quality control samples:

False ID True ID Sample Type Ticket Number
2597 0161 Duplicate JFV 984
2598 0012R Duplicate JFV 985
2478 0248 Equipment Blank JFV 987

Requisition Numbers Assigned: Samples were assigned to report identification number (RIN)
11043733.

Water Level Measurements: Water levels were measured at all sampled monitoring wells.

Well Inspection Summary: Monitoring wells were in good shape with one exception.
Maintenance was conducted on monitoring well 0135 to repair damage from flood irrigation and
frost heaving. The protective casing was removed, straightened, and replaced after removing
concrete from around the protective casing. The inner PVC casing was shortened by 1.58 feet
after the repair.

Equipment: All equipment functioned properly.
Stakeholder/Regulatory: None.
Institutional Controls
Fences, Gates, Locks: No issues identified.
Signs: Not applicable
Trespassing/Site Disturbances: Work continues on the former processing site to

develop the site as a light industrial complex. Construction of Gunnison County facilities
was in progress at the time of sampling.
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